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Forward-looking Statements
 
Statements in Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K may be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Words such as “anticipate”, “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend” and similar expressions, as they relate to
Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”) or its management, identify forward-looking statements. These statements are based on current expectations, estimates
and projections about the Company’s business based, in part, on assumptions made by management. These statements are not guarantees of future
performance and involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Therefore, actual outcomes and results may, and probably will,
differ materially from what is expressed or forecasted in such forward-looking statements due to numerous factors, including those described above and
those risks discussed from time to time in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Any forward-looking statements speak
only as of the date on which they are made, and the Company does not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statement to reflect events
or circumstances after such date.
 
Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
 
On March 13, 2020, Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing full year 2019 financial results. A copy of the press release is
attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.
 
The information contained in this Item 2.02 and in Exhibit 99.1 referenced herein is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Securities Exchange Act”), or incorporated by reference in any filing under the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), unless the Company expressly so incorporates such information by reference.
 
Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of
Certain Officers.
 
On March 9, 2020, Terra Tech and each of Derek Peterson, Chairman of the Board, and Michael Nahass, President, Chief Operating Officer and a
Director, entered into stock option forfeiture agreements (“Forfeiture Agreements”), pursuant to which each of Mr. Peterson and Mr. Nahass agreed to
forfeit and cancel, for no consideration, all of their vested and unvested non-qualified stock options of the Company.
 
The foregoing description of the material terms of the Forfeiture Agreements are not complete and are subject to and qualified in their entirety by
reference to the full text of the Forfeiture Agreements, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibits 10.1 and 10.2, respectively.
 
Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.
 
On March 13, 2020, Derek Peterson, Chairman of the Board, Matthew Morgan, Chief Executive Officer, and Michael James, Chief Financial Officer, of
the Company participated in an interview with KCSA Strategic Communications, which was published on March 13, 2020. A full transcript of the
interview is attached as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K. The Company undertakes no obligation to update the information discussed in
the interview in the future, except as may be required by law.
 
The information contained in this Item 7.01 and in Exhibit 99.2 referenced herein is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for the purposes of
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act or incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act, unless the Company expressly so
incorporates such information by reference.
 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 
(d) Exhibits:
 
Exhibit Description
10.1  Forfeiture Agreement, dated as of March 9, 2020, by and between Terra Tech and Derek Peterson.
10.2  Forfeiture Agreement, dated as of March 9, 2020, by and between Terra Tech and Michael Nahass.
99.1 Press Release, dated March 13, 2020
99.2 Transcript of Interview, dated March 13, 2020
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SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
 

 Terra Tech Corp.
(Registrant)
  

Date: March 16, 2020 By: /s/ Matthew Morgan
 Name: Matthew Morgan
 Title: Chief Executive Officer
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EXHIBIT 10.1
 

OPTION FORFEITURE
 

March 9, 2020
 

The undersigned holder of options of Terra Tech Corp., a Nevada corporation (the “Company”) is the holder of non-qualified stock options to
purchase shares of common stock of the Company, which such stock options may be vested or unvested as of the date hereof (“Company Options”). The
undersigned desires to forfeit and have the Company cancel the Company Options (the “Forfeited Options”) effective as of the date set forth above (the
“Effective Date”).
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
 
1. On the Effective Date, the Forfeited Options shall be cancelled and retired by the Company and shall be of no further force or effect, and the

undersigned agrees that no payment by the Company to the undersigned shall be made with respect thereto.
 

2. The undersigned hereby acknowledges that the Company will cancel the Forfeited Options on the books and records of the Company.
 

3. The undersigned represents and warrants to the Company that the undersigned holds good and valid title to the Forfeited Options, free and clear of
all liens, encumbrances, pledges, interests, and adverse claims whatsoever.

 
[Signature page follows]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal as of the date first set forth above.
  
 By: /s/ Derek Peterson

 Derek Peterson
     
Accepted and Acknowledged:

 
TERRA TECH CORP.
  
By: /s/ Matthew Morgan  
Name: Matthew Morgan  
Title: CEO
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EXHIBIT 10.2
 

OPTION FORFEITURE
 

March 9, 2020
 

The undersigned holder of options of Terra Tech Corp., a Nevada corporation (the “Company”) is the holder of non-qualified stock options to
purchase shares of common stock of the Company, which such stock options may be vested or unvested as of the date hereof (“Company Options”). The
undersigned desires to forfeit and have the Company cancel the Company Options (the “Forfeited Options”) effective as of the date set forth above (the
“Effective Date”).

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned represents, warrants and agrees as follows:

 
1. On the Effective Date, the Forfeited Options shall be cancelled and retired by the Company and shall be of no further force or effect, and the

undersigned agrees that no payment by the Company to the undersigned shall be made with respect thereto.
 

2. The undersigned hereby acknowledges that the Company will cancel the Forfeited Options on the books and records of the Company.
 

3. The undersigned represents and warrants to the Company that the undersigned holds good and valid title to the Forfeited Options, free and clear of
all liens, encumbrances, pledges, interests, and adverse claims whatsoever.

 
[Signature page follows]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal as of the date first set forth above.
 
 By: /s/ Michael Nahass

 Michael Nahass
 
Accepted and Acknowledged:

 
TERRA TECH CORP.

 
By: /s/ Matthew Morgan  
Name: Matthew Morgan  
Title: CEO
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EXHIBIT 99.1
 

 
Terra Tech Corp. Reports Financial Results for Year End December 31, 2019

 
Revenue from continuing operations increased 39% versus 2018

 
Company expands operations to include pharmaceutical manufacturing

 
IRVINE, CA – March 13, 2020 – Terra Tech Corp. (OTCQX: TRTC) (“Terra Tech” or the “Company”) today announced its financial results for the
year ended December 31, 2019.
 
Matt Morgan, Chief Executive Officer of Terra Tech, commented, “In 2019, the cannabis market experienced significant challenges as market volatility
impacted operators’ ability to access capital and regulatory constraints continued to restrict growth in the industry. During this time, Terra Tech continued
to grow brand recognition of its medical and adult-use cannabis products, while also executing on its transformative strategy of merging with OneQor
Pharmaceutical (“OneQor”) which closed in early 2020. Following this transaction, the Company now has a new business model that positions us as an
acquirer, owner and manager of a diverse group of businesses operating within the cannabinoid industry. These businesses will be niche market leaders
that operate in attractive markets with defensible market positions and clear pathways to profitability. This new structure enables the Company to flexibly
and opportunistically divest underperforming assets and reallocate capital toward opportunities in the cannabinoid market. Our 2020 goals are focused
around leveraging OneQor’s team of world-class scientists to create proprietary formulations and manufacture cannabinoid products for the
pharmaceutical industry, as well as to revitalize the THC-related assets operated by Terra Tech. We plan to fund these initiatives utilizing capital from
asset sales. We expect this strategy, together with our plans to streamline our cost structure, to increase the value of the Company.”
 
Financial Update
 

 

· For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company generated revenues from continuing operations of approximately $28.05 million,
compared to approximately $20.16 million for the year ended December 31, 2018, an increase of approximately $7.89 million. The increase
was primarily due to ramping up production operations, a $3.32 million impact, and increasing dispensary revenue, which accounted for $3.71
million. The Company also saw a 20% increase in revenue generated by Edible Garden from the sales of its produce and herb products.

   

 

· Under GAAP standards, the Company was not permitted to record the top line revenue for the discontinued operations. During the course of
the quarter, the Company has been operating the discontinued operations and will continue to operate them until the State of Nevada approves
the transfer of the cannabis permits. The actual annual revenue including the discontinued operations was $38.56 million, compared to $31.33
million for the year ended December 31, 2018, an increase of $7.23 million or 23%.
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· Terra Tech’s gross profit for the year ended December 31, 2019 was approximately $14.65 million, compared to a gross profit of

approximately $7.01 million for the year ended December 31, 2018, an increase of approximately $7.64 million. Gross margin for the year
ended December 31, 2019 was approximately 52.23%, compared to approximately 34.77% for the year ended December 31, 2018.

   

 · Selling, general and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2019 were approximately $45.32 million, compared to
approximately $37.91 million for the year ended December 31, 2018, an increase of approximately $7.41 million.

   

 · The net loss attributable to Terra Tech for the twelve months ending December 31, 2019 was $46.93 million, or $0.44 per share, compared to a
net loss of $39.75 million, or $0.56 per share, for the twelve months ending December 31, 2018.

   
 · The Company had $1.23 million in cash as of December 31, 2019, compared with $7.19 million as of December 31, 2018.
   

 · Stockholders’ equity for the period ending December 31, 2019 amounted to approximately $75.33 million compared to approximately $94.87
million as of December 31, 2018.

   
Conference Call
 
The company will also host a conference call on Friday, March 13, 2020 at 4:30 PM Eastern.
  
Dial-In Number:1-857-232-0157
  
Access Code: 422095
   
Matthew Morgan, CEO of Terra Tech Corp., and Derek Peterson, Chairman of the Board of Directors, will be answering shareholder questions at the end
of the call. Should you have questions during or prior to the conference call, please send an email to TRTC@kcsa.com with TRTC Question in the subject
line. Mr. Morgan and Mr. Peterson will answer as many questions as time will allow.
 
For those unable to participate in the live conference call, a replay will be available at http://www.smallcapvoice.com/trtc/. An archived version of the
webcast will also be available on the investor relations section of the company’s website.
 
To be added to the Terra Tech email distribution list, please email TRTC@kcsa.com with TRTC in the subject line.
 
About Terra Tech
 
Terra Tech, which recently merged with OneQor Pharmaceutical, is a holding company with a portfolio of investments focused on cannabis agricultural
assets in the THC market and the research, development and commercialization of cannabinoid-based products. Backed by innovative science and best-in-
class manufacturing, the company’s mission is to deliver top-tier cannabis and cannabinoid-based products across the wide range of emerging consumer
markets for plant-based health products, including CBD, pharmaceuticals and consumer brands.
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Cautionary Language Concerning Forward-Looking Statements
 
Certain statements contained in this communication regarding matters that are not historical facts, are forward-looking statements within the meaning of
Section 21E of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, known as the PSLRA.
These include statements regarding management’s intentions, plans, beliefs, expectations or forecasts for the future, and, therefore, you are cautioned not
to place undue reliance on them. No forward-looking statement can be guaranteed, and actual results may differ materially from those projected. Terra
Tech undertakes no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise,
except to the extent required by law. We use words such as “anticipates,” “believes,” “plans,” “expects,” “projects,” “future,” “intends,” “may,” “will,”
“should,” “could,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential,” “continue,” “guidance,” and similar expressions to identify these forward-looking statements that
are intended to be covered by the safe-harbor provisions of the PSLRA. Such forward-looking statements are based on our expectations and involve risks
and uncertainties; consequently, actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied in the statements due to a number of factors.
 
New factors emerge from time to time and it is not possible for us to predict all such factors, nor can we assess the impact of each such factor on the
business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-
looking statements. These risks, as well as other risks associated with the combination, will be more fully discussed in our reports with the SEC.
Additional risks and uncertainties are identified and discussed in the “Risk Factors” section of Terra Tech’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-Q and other documents filed from time to time with the SEC. Forward-looking statements included in this release are based on
information available to Terra Tech as of the date of this release. Terra Tech undertakes no obligation to update such forward-looking statements to reflect
events or circumstances after the date of this release.
 
Contact
 
Philip Carlson
KCSA Strategic Communications
TRTC@kcsa.com
212-896-1238
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TERRA TECH CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except shares and per-share info)
     
  Year Ended December 31,  
  2019   2018  
       
Total revenues  $ 28,050   $ 20,164  
Cost of goods sold   13,396    13,159  
         
Gross profit   14,654    7,005  
         
Selling, general and administrative expenses   45,322    37,911  
Impairment of assets   8,347    -  
(Gain) / Loss on sale of assets   (794 )   (5,152 )
(Gain) / Loss on interest in joint venture   1,067    662  
         
Loss from operations   (39,288 )   (26,416 )
         

Other income / (expense)         
Interest expense, net   (9,297 )   (10,970 )
Other income / (loss)   144    (1,599 )

         
Total other income / (expense)   (9,153 )   (12,569 )

         



Income / (loss) from continuing operations   (48,441 )   (38,984 )
Income / (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   588    (490 )
         
NET INCOME / (LOSS)   (47,853 )   (39,474 )
         
Less: Income / (Loss) attributable to non-controlling interest from continuing operations   (921 )   (41 )
Less: Income / (Loss) attributable to non-controlling interest from discontinued operations   -    320  
         
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO TERRA TECH CORP.  $ (46,932 )  $ (39,753 )
         
Income / ( Loss) from continuing operations per common share attributable to Terra Tech Corp. common
stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (0.45 )  $ (0.55 )
Net Income / ( Loss) per common share attributable to Terra Tech Corp. common stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (0.44 )  $ (0.56 )

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding – Basic and Diluted (1)   106,037,631    71,028,851  
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except shares)

  
  December 31,   December 31,  
  2019   2018  
       

ASSETS
       
Current assets:       

Cash  $ 1,226   $ 7,193  
Accounts receivable, net   1,457    1,209  
Inventory   5,155    1,359  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   882    714  
Current assets of discontinued operations   648    1,034  

         



Total current assets   9,368    11,509  
         
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net   40,082    31,681  
Intangible assets, net   15,270    18,466  
Goodwill   27,722    35,172  
Other assets   11,317    895  
Other investments   5,000    12,451  
Assets of discontinued operations   10,490    9,914  
         
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 119,249   $ 120,088  
         

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES:         

Current liabilities:         
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses  $ 11,820   $ 6,396  
Short-term debt   11,022    -  
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   4,740    505  

         
Total current liabilities   27,582    6,901  

         
Long-term liabilities:         

Long-term debt, net of discounts   6,570    18,313  
Long-term lease liabilities   9,771    -  

         
Total long-term liabilities   16,341    18,313  

         
Total liabilities   43,923    25,214  

         
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:         

Preferred stock, convertible series A, par value $0.001: 100 Shares authorized as of December 31, 2019 and 2018;
8 and 12 Shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively   -    -  
Preferred stock, convertible series B, par value $0.001: 41,000,000 Shares authorized as of December 31, 2019 and
2018; 0 and 0 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively   -    -  
Common stock, par value $0.001: 990,000,000 Shares authorized as of December 31, 2019 and 2018; 120,313,386
shares issued and 118,004,978 shares outstanding as of December 31, 2019; and 81,759,415 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2018.   120    82  
Additional paid-in capital   260,516    236,543  
Treasury stock   (808 )   -  
Accumulated deficit   (189,686 )   (142,754 )

         
Total Terra Tech Corp. stockholders’ equity   70,142    93,871  
Non-controlling interest   5,184    1,003  

         
Total stockholders’ equity   75,326    94,874  

         
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 119,249   $ 120,088  
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EXHIBIT 99.2
  
 TRTC March Conf Call Page 1 of 7

Phil, Matt Morgan, Derek Peterson, Mike James
   
Phil: Good afternoon and welcome to Terra Tech's Full-Year 2019 Financial Results Conference Call. A replay of this call will be

available at www.smallcapvoice.com and it’ll be archived under the Investor Relation Section of the Terra Tech Website.
  
 Before we begin, please let me remind you that during the course of this conference call, Terra Tech's Managers may make forward-

looking statements. These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations that are subject to a number of risks and
uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from expectations.

  
 These risks are outlined in the Risk Factor Section of our SEC filings. Any forward-looking statement should be considered in light

of these factors. Please also note, as of Safe Harbor, any outlook we present is as of today. Management does not undertake any
obligation to revise any forward-looking statements in the future.

  
 With me on the call today are Mr. Matt Morgan, Terra Tech's Chief Executive Officer; Mr. Derek Peterson, Chairman of the Board

of Directors and Mr. Mike James, Chief Financial Officer.
  
 With that, I would now like to hand it over to Derek Peterson. Derek, please go ahead.
  
Derek Peterson: Phil, thank you for the introduction. And just a little bit of disclosure before we dig into the call. Both Matt and I are getting over the

flu. Fortunately, in this crazy world it’s not Coronavirus but we losing our voices are going to struggle a little bit getting through
this.

  
 So, again, thank you everybody for taking the time with everything’s that going on to listen in today. And as you know, Terra Tech

has undergone a major change in the past year, including several asset sales subsequent to year-end. A merger with One Corp
Pharmaceuticals, as many of you read about.

  
 That acquisition has redefined our business strategy and this merger immediately positions us as one of the most innovative players

in the cannabinoid CBD market, as well as cannabinoid research and product development.
 
www.verbalink.com Page 1 of  7
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On today’s call, I’ll give a quick overview of where the company is today. Mike James is going to, as usual, go through a deeper
dive on the financial results for 2019. And Matt’s going to talk a little bit more about the forward-looking plans and our strategy
going into 2020.
 
As we’re going through the financials of 2019, Mike will do a deeper dive. But we have increased our organic revenue even in
light of the asset sales. Our gross margins have increased and the company has worked extremely heavily going into the end of the
year, December and into January, with a significant reduction in SG&A, which hopefully will show itself as we kind of enter the
ongoing quarters into 2020.
 
As we know in 2019, and as many of us have experienced, the cannabis industry has experienced unprecedented volatility. This
has impacted every operator’s ability to raise capital and has also led to regulatory changes affecting the whole industry.
 
To deal with these challenges head-on, we implemented a restructuring plan, a strategy which enabled us to leverage our Balance
sheet, to fuel growth as opposed to approaching the capital markets at this market cap level. It was not something that we wanted to
do.
 
We plan to re-deploy additional capital generated by the sale of non-core assets towards more productive assets. You’ll hear more
about later on from Matt.
 
As we’ve spoken about in the past, we’ve sold so far, our Blum Reno Dispensary on Virginia Ave. for $15 million. Our Desert End
Road, Clark County Retail establishment for $10 million. And we’re in talks with several others for a couple other non-core assets
and some of our redundant permits in the Southern California market.
 
We anticipate all of this to bring in somewhere between $25 to $30 million in non-diluted capital for us throughout the year. Right
now, as many of you know from prior calls, the Nevada Marketplace has shut down transfers pending some corruption that took
place there. We’re waiting for them to reopen that to finish off the transaction and the transfer of the permits before the final cash is
received for the transactions that are already engaged in the Nevada marketplace. We anticipate that to happen sometime in July.
We’ll keep everybody posted as we go through that.
 
What that leaves us with is essentially a pretty consolidated footprint. So, at the end of the day after the asset sale, we’ll be left
generally with our retail operations up in Oakland and the associated cultivation facilities, our retail operation at San Leandro.
We’re going to maintain, keep one location in the Santa Ana marketplace, likely our Dyer location because of its relevance.
 
And in Nevada, we have our Decatur store still operating outside of Clark County as well as our Reno cultivation and
manufacturing. In addition to that, we have our hydro farm asset at $5 million on the balance sheet. That was supposed to IPO
sometime this year. Obviously, with the volatility in the markets, we’ll keep everybody posted as we hear more information in
terms of turning that to some measure of liquidity for the company.
 
We expect that remainder footprint to produce somewhere between $25 and $33 million in revenue, and then we’ll make our
strategic decisions on a go-forward basis.
 
In addition to that, we’ll bring everybody up to speed next week. We finally got, just yesterday, FINRA poll for the name change
so next week we’ll be launching a new website. The new name change and the ticker symbol will be happening at some time
throughout the week. We’ll keep you posted as well as that comes to fruition.
 
So, with that, I’m going to turn the call over to Mike James to discuss the 2019 Financial Results.

   
www.verbalink.com Page 2 of 7
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Mike James: Thank you, Derek. Good afternoon, everyone. I will now provide you with a Summary of the 2019 Financial Results. For more

detailed results, please refer to the Press Release that we issued earlier today, which is posted on our website along with the Form
10K which has been filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
 
In addition, please note that we compile our financials under US GAP including non-operating expenses.
 
For the year ended December 31, 2019, we generated revenues from continuing operations of approximately $28.05 million

  

 

The increase was primarily due to ramping up of our production operations. A $3.2 million impact and increased dispensary
revenue which accounted for $3.71 million. We also saw a 20 percent increase in revenue generated by Edible Garden from the
sales of its produce and herb products.
 
Our gross profits for the year ended December 31, 2019, was approximately $14.65 million compared to a gross profit of
approximately $7.01 million for the year ended December 31, 2018, an increase of approximately $7.64 million.
 
Our gross margin for the year ended December 31, 2019, was approximately 52.23 percent compared to approximately 34.77
percent for the year ended December 31, 2018. This exceeded our stated goal at the start of the year, which was to increase gross
margins to 45 percent.
 
Selling, general and administrative expense for the year ended December 31, 2019, were approximately $45.32 million compared
to approximately $37.91 million for the year ended December 31, 2018, an increase of approximately $7.41 million.
 
The increase was primarily due to an increase of $2.29 million for depreciation expense, an increase of $1.81 million in employee
stock option expense, an increase of $830,000.00 in amortization expense, an increase of $620,000.00 in legal expense, an increase
of $570,000.00 for marketing expense, a $400,000.00 increase in bank service fees, an increase of $380,000.00 in allowance of
doubtful accounts, a $310,000.00 increase in insurance expense and an increase of $240,000.00 in licensing, fees and taxes.
 
In that loss, attributable to Terra Tech for the 12 months ended December 31, 2019, was $46.93 million, a loss of 44 cents per
share compared to a net loss of $39.75 million, or a loss of 56 cents per share for the 12 months ended December 31, 2018.
 
Now turning to the balance sheet. The company had $1.23 million in cash as of December 31, 2019, compared with $7.19 million
as of December 31, 2018. On December 31, 2019, the company had $11.02 million of short-term debt. Long-term liabilities were
$16.34 million as of December 31, 2019, compared with $18.31 million as of December 31, 2018.
 
Stockholders’ equity for the period ending December 31, 2019, amounted to approximately $75.33 million compared to
approximately $94.87 million as of December 31, 2018.
 
Now, I’d like to turn the call over to Matt to talk about One Corp and his vision for the company in 2020.
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Matt Morgan: Thanks, Mike. It’s a pleasure to be on the call today to talk to all of our shareholders. I’ve been in the cannabis sector for 12 years,

having first gotten involved in THC in Montana in 2008 where I saw first-hand, cannabis products improving the lives of tens of
thousands of people.

  

 

I realized early on that people are skeptical of pharmaceuticals and that big pharma’s a market poised for disruption using natural
cannabinoid-based compounds. And my vision for
Terra Tech is to be that disruptive force.
 
We have repositioned the company as a holding company a portfolio of investments focused on cannabis assets and the THC
market, the research, development and commercialization of cannabinoid-based products. This new business model positions us as
an inquirer, owner and manager of a diverse group of businesses operating within the cannabinoid industry. These businesses will
be in a niche market leaders that operate in attractive markets with defensive market positions and clear pathways to profitability.
 
This new structure enables the company to be flexible and opportunistic so that we can divest under-performing assets and
reallocate capital towards opportunities in the cannabinoid market. Now, with the approval of FINRA, we will rerun the company
as Onyx Holdings’ group which will be the new publicly-traded entity with One Corp Pharmaceutical and
Terra Tech's THC assets both operating separately under my leadership as Onyx’s Principal Investments.
 
Now, let’s talk about One Corp a little bit. One Corp’s mission is to be a top tier manufacturer of over-the-counter pharmaceutical
cannabinoid-based products. Backed by innovative science and best-in-class manufacturing we manufacturer and sell products to
our pharmaceutical client products with the end markets being a wide range of emerging consumer markets for plant-based health
products including CBD, pharmaceuticals, and consumer brands.
 
We have a world-renown science team led by Dr. Joe Fortunak, as our Chief Science Officer. Dr. Fortunak has 21 years in the
pharmaceutical industry with former roles including Head of Global of Chemical Development at Abbott Labs. He is backed by
our team of research scientists, cannabis’s medicine experts and large-scale pharmaceutical manufacturers. Together, they will
focus on the development of new product formulations that benefit patients and consumers, as well as creating immensely-valuable
intellectual property.
 
We currently manufacturer in Irvine, California, and Long Island, New York. in CGM facilities performing manufacturing, and we
have filed for three patents with more expected to be following in our future. These facilities have the capacity to accommodate
scaling of our operations as we sign additional contracts and ramp manufacturing.
 
At this stage in our development, we’re already creating our own proprietary formulations, manufacturing numerous skews,
covering a range of products from consumables to topicals and signed multiple contracts with clients. Our goal is for One Corp to
be cash-flow positive within the next 12 months.
 
Now, let’s talk about the THC assets. On the THC side of the business, we plan to rebrand the current Ivex brand and Blum assets
as well as to add some new investments, acquisitions and consumer brands. We do remain committed to growing our presence in
the cannabis market and become one of the largest competitors in this emerging consumer-rich arena.
 
I believe the cannabis market in California is over-run with sub-par products and lack of meaningful marketing. I plan to utilize my
past experience in building successful cannabis companies to resurrect the current assets and new branding, as well as to launch
tactical joint ventures, introduce original brands and create experiences that will prove we mean business in the sector.
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 Over the next couple of months, I plan to lay out more detailed strategic growth plan for both our THC and out B-to-B cannabinoid
manufacturing businesses.

  
 With that, I’d like to turn the call back over to Phil for question and answer session.
  
Phil: Thanks, Matt. First question for the team, what is the status of the Santa Ana Event Center?
  
Derek Peterson: Phil, I’m sorry, that broke up on us. Can you say that one more time?
  
Phil: Sorry about that. What is the status of the Santa Ana Event Center?
  
Derek Peterson: Hey, so we’re in the middle of construction right now. We’re slow playing it a little bit to conserve cash till some of the equity

comes in or some of the capital comes in from the asset sales. Again, we don’t want to tap the capital markets down here. We don’t
want to issue a tremendous amount of shares at this point and delude everybody across the board.

  
So, we are under construction. We’ve broken grounds, parking lots are torn up, we’re working on the drainage, bringing everything
up to Title 24 compliance. Beauty is, permits are in hand so we can finish aggressively as possible when we get the necessary capital
and to finish the projects off.

  
And so, our anticipation is sometime in Q4 and we feel very comfortable about that location producing a tremendous amount of
revenue and dropping a decent amount of money to the bottom line for us. It’s got a premiere location, as I’ve said in the past, in
Orange County, and we really think it’s an opportunity to own the Southern California marketplace.

  
Phil: Second question. There’s very little info on One Corp. Can you provide us with more information of what One Corp is currently

working on?
  
Matt Morgan: Yeah, not a problem, Phil. So, One Corp is currently working on research. It’s working on finalizing formulations. It’s working on

intellectual property and it’s working on scaling and driving revenue through gathering as many B-to-B clients as possible.
Obviously, we go after the top tier, best-in-class type of clients. But that’s really what we’re focusing on now. Back to you.

  
Phil: Okay. Next question. What is the company’s plan to finish the remaining projects, for example, Dyer, Hagen Berger, Carnegie,

Drink Branders, etc.?
  
Derek Peterson: Got you. Thanks, Phil. So, as I said just a second ago, Dyer is a primary motivation of ours for a lot of different reasons. We think

it’s going to be a very successful operation for us. Carnegie’s one of those other non-core assets. We’re going to look to monetize.
We’re in discussions with people right now about swapping that out for cash to finish off the project.
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Hagen Berger’s, got a few hundred thousand dollars left to spend and we should be finishing that up and applying for permit there
shortly. The beauty of that is we can start passing that product through our retail desk at both Oakland and San Leandro and
hopefully have continued upside in our gross margin expansion.

  
Phil: Okay. Next question. Can you provide an update on the asset sales in Nevada?
  
Derek Peterson: Yeah, so like I just said, we sold those two assets for $25 million and we’ve gotten about $7 million in deposits. The remainder of

the money is basically waiting until the license transfer hands. And we anticipate that to be sometime in the July timeframe.
  

Now, obviously, the world is a little bit on its heels today and those timelines might change a little bit. But we have seen some
forward momentum from Governor Sisolak in establishing their new Cannabis Bureau there. They’ve appointed a Chair person.
They’ve appointed a Board and they’ve appointed several employees in the space.

  
So, our understanding is that their expectation is that they will be opening up sometime in the summer. We were one of the late-
stage applications that were being reviewed. I think we were 93 days in when they shut that Department down last year. And their
normal transfer times were about 90 days. So, again, our expectation is, when they open back up, that we’re one of the first
applications to get processed.

  
Once that happens, the remainder of the consideration will come in under the Terms of the Agreement. And again, we’ll keep
shareholders apprised of the progress when we started to hear any news that comes out of Nevada.

  
Phil: Okay. Can you provide an update on the Stock Buy-Back Program announced in 2019?
  
Derek Peterson: Yeah, so that’s again, we’re waiting for the cash to come in from these non-core assets and that’s a focus of ours. Our focus,

obviously, is to finish off Dyer, to finish off Hagen Berger, but one of the things that we anticipate using that capital for is,
depending on where the market cap is at that time and the price per share, is to execute on our buy-back program that was previously
announced.

  
Phil: Next question. What are the plans for Edible Gardens?
  
Derek Peterson: We’ve always said in the past, Edible Garden was a great kind of a leverage point for us from an application standpoint. It was

symbiotic. At this stage in the game, I don’t want to say it’s not necessary, but it’s a bit of a distraction for us. And so, we’re in talks
with several groups about potential alignment, spinoffs and some other activities.

  
So, I think you’re going to see something in the next month or two in terms of us entering into a transaction of some sort with that
asset. But that isn’t something that fits the new business model on a go-forward basis so we’re trying to find the most creative
opportunity for it right now.

  
Phil: Okay. Next question. What will be the future revenue breakdown be between THC and non-THC products?
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Mike James: Ah, yeah, so obviously, no one has a perfect crystal ball moving forward on how this is going to play out with FDA ruling or not

ruling on ingestible in then in the cannabinoid CBD market. We do see a lot of opportunity with THC markets. So, if I had to peg it
moving forward, I would say it’s probably something in the neighborhood of two-thirds THC, one-third non-THC moving forward
for the entity.

  
Phil: Okay. How soon does One Corp believe they will be able to bring one of their OTC drugs to market? Will something be coming to

market later this year?
  
Matt Morgan: So, that’s a – I’d say that’s a multi-pronged question so let me answer in a couple ways. First off, we do offer formulations to our

clients which are B-to-C. We are more B-to-B so we’re offering up formulations now to our clients that are on market. But as far as
an actual OTC drug, on drugstore shelves that looks is disrupting to the current OTC market, I would say that’s put – that’s more
likely in 2021.

  
Phil: While the focus is on the OTC drug market, is there also a possibility down the line to move into the prescription market with further

research, such medications that could be possible cures to major diseases?
  
Matt Morgan: You know, Phil, I’ll never say never about anything. But I would say it’s highly unlikely that we enter the behind-the-counter

pharmaceutical space. I feel like there’s a couple other players that really have a stranglehold on that tactic in the current market. So,
we’re not really interested in slugging it out with those pharmaceutical giants at this point in time.

  
Phil: Okay. Last question. In regard to COVID-19, is the virus affecting sales and what are the contingency plans for the company?
  
Derek Peterson: Interestingly enough, we’re developing our contingency plans this week. We’re meeting with the team early next week. So far, we

haven’t really seen any measure of a dramatic slowdown at the retail level. however, we’re positioning ourselves with that
expectations, especially if there’s some mandatory quarantines that take place throughout the states that we operate in.

  
So, we’re kind of putting together some contingency plans. We’re not sure exactly the scope of what we’re going to have to react to,
but we’re trying to make sure that we can pivot if necessary. Obviously, again, it’s a crazy world and a lot of what we’re seeing
today is unprecedented in terms of how retail consumer habits are going to change on a go-forward basis.

  
So, we’ll make sure that we can adapt to that. And again, that was one of the reasons that we focused on delivery early on is so we
have the ability to kind of deal with the consumer at their home rather than having to make sure that they can only come into a brick
and mortar retail establishment.

  
So, as we sit today, no dramatic slowdown. No major effect, but this might affect the supply change to a certain degree on a go-
forward basis and we’ve been in constant communication with our vendors, our retail staff and monitoring the consumer behavior
going into this. So.

  
Phil: Okay. Perfect, thank you. I’ll turn the call back over to Matt for his closing remarks.
  
Matt Morgan: Thanks, Phil.
  
Phil: Alright thanks, Phil. And I want to thank everyone who sent in questions. To recap the main points that I want you to take away

from today’s call. We are planning to rename
Terra Tech to Onyx Group Holdings which will have a unique business structure that enables the entrepreneurial culture and speed
of a private equity firm, and a long-term view and approach of a strategic acquire.

  



Onyx will both the THC business which will also be rebranded at a late date, and One Corp Pharmaceutical. One Corp has
assembled a team of world-class scientists focused on development, manufacturing, and delivery of proprietary OTC products to
establish suppliers and consumer brands. We believe this pivot in our strategic direction will optimize shareholder value. Over the
last 12 years, this industry has taken me, as well as all of you, on an unprecedented ride. Now as the company enters a new chapter
in its growth, this is only beginning for you as a shareholder. And I hope to have your support as we proceed with our growth
strength.

  
I look forward to providing you with progress updates on future quarterly calls. With that, we’ll close the lines.

  
Derek Peterson: Thank you, Phil. Thank you to all the shareholders that tuned in today. I want to thank our Auditing Team and our Auditors for the

hard work that they’ve done over the last few weeks. And we’re looking forward to continued updates as we go forward. So, take
care and stay healthy everybody.

   
[End of Audio]
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